ABSTRACT

Schemes -~ Centrally Sponsored Scheme - Mahatma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) — Revision of Rural Schedule of Rates
for 2012-13 for works taken up under MGNREGS based on the Time Motion study -
Approved - Orders lssued

‘Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department.

G.0. (Ms) No. 110 - Dated: 15.11.2012

Read

1. G.O (Ms) No 77, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS l) Department
dated : 14.07.2006.

2. G.O (Ms) No:. 101, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS 1), Department :
dated : 13.08. 2007

3. G.O (Ms) No. 110, Rural Development and Panohayat Raj (CGS I) Department |
dated : 27.06.2008.

4, G.O (Ms) No. 1486, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS ) Department k
dated : 23.12.2009.

5. G.O (Ms) No. 20, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS 1) Department,
dated : 11.02.2011.

6. G.O (Ms) No. 41 Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS l) Department -'
dated : 05.06.2012,

7. Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj , Chennai-15, D.O.
- Letter No.80327/ 2011/TU2, dated 04.05.2012. ,

ORDER:

In the G.O. sixth read above, orders were issued for revision of Rural Schedule
of Rates in order to achieve the minimum wage of Rs.132/- per day per person under
Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme.

2. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, in the D.O.
letter seventh read above, has stated that the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Act 2005 was enacted to provide for the enhancement of
livelihood security of the households in rural-areas by providing at least 100 days of
guaranteed employment in every financial year to every household whose aduit
members volunteer to do unskilled manual work.
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3. The Commissicner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has also stated
that, the provisions under Schedule | paras 7 and 8 of the National Rural Employment
‘Guarantee Act 2005 stipulates that — :

Schedule-l

7. “when wages are directly Ilnked with the quantity of work, the wages shall
be paid according to schedule of rates fixed by the State Government for
different type of works every year in consultation with State Council”

8. “The Schedule of rate of wages for unskilled Iabourers shall be so t"xed
that a person worklng for eight hours would normally earn a wage equal to
the wage rate.” _

In order to ensure the above, separate Rural Schedule of Rates have been created in
the Government Orders first to fifth read above. As may be seen that the wage earned
by a:-Mahatma Gandhi Nationial Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme worker is directly
related to the physical outturn generated by him to fix rates accordingly: The
" Government have been fixing Rural Schedule of Rates only on- this basis.

4. The Commlssmner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further stated
that the average wage rate earned by Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment
Guarantee Scheme workers varies from Rs.80/- to Rs.100/~ per day across ali the
districts against the notified wage of Rs.119/-per day and considering that the wage rate
has been increased by Government of India from Rs.119/-per day to Rs. 132/—per day, itis
all the most important to re—examlne the Rural Schedule of Rates. ‘

5 The Commsssnoner of Rural Development and Pancha'yat Raj' has' therefore
stated that it is also envisaged to take up Land development activities like land leveling,
Piantation and other related works for small and marginal farmers. '

6, The Commissioner. of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has added that
as already indicated, since the wage earned by an Mahatma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Scheme worker is directly linked with physical outturn it is only
justifiable to fix rates accordingly which can be done only by conducting Time-Motion
studies, to put in simple terms, it is an exercise to measure the outturn produced by a
Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme worker in a
methodological manner. : -

7. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchay'at Raj has -stated that a
comprehensuve time motlon study was undertaken to arrive at the rates for vanous

actnntles |n 31 districts. -

1.Types of activities studle_d

The Time-motion was conducted for following types of works and activities.
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Type of Work ltems of work taken up

Works taken up in commen I

Jungle clearance (All types)

lands t. Earthwork without lead and ift

' . Earthwork with fead and lift

V. Removing and repacking of rough stones.

Land Development Activities 1. Land leveling / reclamation

' Il. Pitting for trees

1il. Planting seedlings and Refilling
IV. Watering of Trees

V. Trench Cutling

2. Methodology

+ Time motion study was conducted in 13 districts to have a representative sample
from different zones as listed below: :

Sl.No - Name of Zone Name of'the Districts

N_brfh,ern Zone | Vellore, Villupuram

Delta region | Nagapattinam, Thanjavur

Trichy, Perambalur, Erode -

1
2

-3 | Central Zone . .
4

[ Southern Zone ‘Sivagangali, " Thirunelvell, |
o Virudhunagar .
West Zone Coimbatore, Namakkal
Hilly area | Nilgiris |

» Time motion study was conducted for a period of 6 days

e A group of 20 members with the following gender and age composition were
engaged for conducting Time-motion study (This has been arrived based on the
gender & age composition of workers who are regularly attending MGNREGS
works in ‘almost all 31 districts.) '

‘ Age ,
Gender 18-30 30-40 40-50 “50 & above
Male - - 1 1
Female | 2 5 4 7
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» To ensure proper Time motion study, the overseer of that respective work site
was exclusively present at the worksite during the entire exercise with the
supervision of AF once a day and AEE once in two days.

s The labourers worked for 9 hours with a break of 1 hour for Lunch (i.e 8 hours of
wark).

» Activities related to Agriculture, Horticulture and Forest departments Time motion
study was done in co-ordination with the concerned departments.
e Separate sampling was done for analyzing lead and lift.

* Adaily report was submitted in the prescribed format for each activity.

» For the consolidated report a mrnlmum of 5 samples were considered for every
single item of work.

inference

For Jungle ciearance the average wage earned: by the Mahatma Gandhi
National Rural Emp!oyment Guarantee Scheme worker was in the range. between
‘Rs.82/-per day to Rs.86/-per day However, for Juliflora ;ungle ‘the average wage was
" only Rs.68/-per day .y .

In the case of Earthwork for desrltmg and deepenrng of channels, ponds and MI-
tanks the average wage earmned by a Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment
Guarantee Scheme worker was in the range between Rs. 80/ to Rs. 87/-per day. -

, However, when the lead and 'llﬁ (i.e. the distance and helght at which the dug
earth is to be deposited) increased, the average wage reduced between Rs.62/- to-
Rs.67/-per day.

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has also stated
that in all the above cases, the average wage has been worked out based on existing
Rural Schedule of Rates. : , , :

It has been observed that there is a shortfali of about 40% in wages earned by
a Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme worker and when
the lead and lift increases the shortfall increases upto ‘90%. This -shortfall is based on -
the wage of Rs. .119/-per day and for the new wage of Rs.132/-per day the shortfall will
further’increase.

New Works and Items

in addi,tioh to the conventional works, rates for Land development aotivities like
Land leveling, Trench cutting, Pitting, planting of trees along with watering of plants
have been worked out through the study.

Rate arrived for pitting was almost the same as that of earthwork for various
types of soils up to a depth of 0.30m, hence, the Commissioner of Rural Development
and Panchayat Raj has suggested that the same may be adopted. However, for
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increase in depth, over the initial depth of 0.30m, separate rates have been worked out
based on outtumn. As explained above separate rates have been worked out for lead
and lift based on the time motion study. Therefore, the Commissioner of Rural
Development and Panchayat Raj has concluded that based on the pilot study, that to
ensure a daily wage of Rs.119/- per day, increase of 35% to 75% over and above the
existing Rural Schedule of Rates needs to be given. At the same time, to give Rs.132/-
per person per day, increase of 50% to 94% is required to be given over and above the
existing Rural Schedule of Rates for Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment
Guarantee Scheme works. The rate for new items like pitting, planting and watering
have also been included in the revised Rural Schedule of Rates for approval, ‘

N 8. The Corﬁmissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has sent the
rates to be adopted in Column 4- of Table 1 for items taken up in common activities and
Table 2 for Land Development Activities as given below:

Table 1: Common Land Activities (MGNREGS works)

| , - Juhgle (f)_learanc'e ‘

1 »‘Sc::rdb-ju'ngle Clearance | o 7.49/S_q'm-

2. | Light Jungle Clearance - 7.72/8qu

3 Heavy Jungle Clearance ! o 9,84/Sq;n

o luiora  jungle  with 1311/
Uprooting ’ qm

1] Earthwork excavation in ordinary soil.

1. . | Forroads, supply channels, ‘
‘ desilting of MI tanks, Pond, 82.21/Cum
Kulam - _ ) ‘




Earthwork excavation in h‘ard soil.

For roads, supply channels,
 desilting of Ml tanks, Pond,
Kulam. '

- 110.24/Cum

| “For roads, supply c_h»aﬁhe'ls,,'
desilting of Ml tanks, Pond, -
T Kutam - SR

Earthwork excavation in SDR {Not RequmngBlastl ng) B

Lead & Lift

10metre lead or part there of
over the initial lead

Extra for every additional :

18.36/Cum

Extra for every additional q
metre lift or part there of over
the initial lift

6.63/Cum

Table 2: Land Development Activities - MGNREGS

Land Levelling

|1 Ordinary Soil

117.60/Cum




all types of Soil

2 | Hard Soil | 136.56/Cum
3 Soft Disintegrated Soil 239.27/Cum
| Trench Cutting
1 Ordinary Soil 73.6/Cum
2 | Hard Soil 141.03/Cum
3 Soft Disintegrated Soil 133.56/Cum
| Pitting for Trees

() Ordinary Soil
Up to 0.30m depth  82.21/Cum
0.30-0.60m depth £ 96.35/Cum
| o60-0.90mdepth 107.67/Cum -~
%) |Hardsoil | E |
Up to 0.30m depth 110.24/Cum
0.30-0.60m depth 136.44/CUm
0.60-0.90m depth 141.33/Cum.

(c) Soft‘Disintegrate_d rock (not requiring blasting)

3 Up to 0.30m depth . 162.40/Cum
0.30-0.60m depth 185.39/Cum
0.60-0.90m depth 211.54/Cun

IV Pianti-ngISeeding of Plants | '
Planting/Seeding ‘of'PIa_nts in 76.31/Cum '




vV Watering of Plants

Waterjng of Plants 5.49/Plant

(Note : The rate for depth beyond 0.30m indicated: above shall also’ apply for Earth
work under all other categories)

9. In the Ilght of the above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and
Panchayat Raj has requested the Government; to approve the -Rural Schedule of Rates
for the year 2012-13 based on the time motion study as detaﬂed be!ow

Rural Scheduie of Rates proposed for 2012- 2013

[ Earthwork excavation in ordinary soil.

Category |

1 Earthwork excavating and depositing
with in initial lead of 10m and lift of 2m-

(For roads, supply channels, desilting of 82.21/Cun1
Ml tanks, Pond, Kulem)
Category I
2 For Land Levelling - , 117.60/Cum
3 Trench Cutting 66.35/Cum

4 Pitting for Plants (upto 0.30m depth) 82.21/Cum -




For depth 0.30-0.60m - 96.34/Cum
| For depth 0.60-0.90m 107.67/Cum
Il Earthwork excavation in hard soil.
Category |
1 Earthwork excavating and depositing
with in initial lead of 10m and lift of 2m 110.24/Curr
(For roads, supply channels, desilting of ' um
MI tanks, Pond Kulam ) ‘
Category H
2 For Land Levelling - 136.56/Cum
3 | Trench Cutting | ~111.03/Cum
4 | Pitting for Plants {upto 0.30m depth) 110.24/Cumn
For depth 0.30-0.60m 126.44/Cum
| For depth 0. 60-0.90m 141.33/Cum
Bl Earthwork excavatlon in SDR (Soft Dlsmtegrated Rock) (Not Requmng
' Biastmg)
Category |
1 Earthwork excavating and depositing
with in initial lead of 10m and lift of 2m
(For roads, supply channels, desilting of 162.40/Cum
Ml tanks, Pond, Kulam )
Category Il
2 -For Land Levelling 239.27/Cum
3 | Trench Cutting 133.55/Cum




4 Pitting for Plants (upto O.30m"depth’) 162.40/Cum
| For depth 0.30-0.60m | 185.39/Cum
For depth 0.60-0.90m 211.54/Cum
v Lead and Lift | _
DI R el I T
b gﬂ?h?rgz\;eorze?(iggg::;i1lsf;n srefter) 8.83/Cum
| V ; ,Plantih'._g [Seeding 7_ a o
gl(i_[n’f_inQ/Seedin‘g of Plants in alii types’_of- | 76.34/0un
VI | ‘Watering for Plantation
Watering of Plants/Trees from the
\r;vee?};g}cl)fe%éﬁ?ggfnogfunrces not beyond 5.49/No-
100m
V| Jungle Clearance
1 | Scrub Jungle Clearance 7.49/Sgm
2 | Light Junglé Clearance 7.72/Sqm
3 Heavy Jungle Clearance Q.84/Sqm |
4 13.11/Sgm -

(Note : The rate for depth beyond 0.30m indicated abo

Juliﬂora Jungle with uprooting

under all other categories)

Other than the items of works listed above the exisﬁngSchedu!e of Rates of the Public.
Works Department and the Forest Department may be followed.

ve shall also apply for Earth work
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10. The Government, after carefuI examinauon of the proposal of ‘the
Commissioner of Rural Development and-Panchayat Raj, have decided to accept it and
- approve the revised Rural Schedule of Rates for works taken up under Mahatma
Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme during the year 2012-2013
based on the Time Motion Study as mentioned at para 9 above. The Government direct
that #t should be ensured that due to effecting the above Schedule of Rates
COnSlderab|e assets will be created. . :

11. This order comes into force With effect from the date of issue of order.
(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

N.S. PALANIAPPAN,
"PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To '
The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,
Chennai - 15,

All District Collectors (except Chennai) (They are requested to
communicate this order to all concemned)
(Through the CRD & PR, Chennai - 15)"
All Project Directors, District Rural Deveiopment Agencies.
(Through the CRD.& PR, Chennai— 15)
"_The Accountant General, Chennau 6/1 8/35.

'Cogy
“The Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Mmsster Chennan g,

The Secretary, .

Ministry of Rural Development,

Department of Rural Development,

Government of India, Krishi Bhavan,

“New Dethi — 110 114, ,

The Principal Secretary to Govemment

Finance Department, Chennai - 9.~

The Piincipal Secretary to Government, _

Labour and Employment Department, Chennai — 9.

The Agricalture Production Commissioner / Secretary to Govemment
Agticulture Department, Chennai - 9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Horn'ble Minister (MA & RD), Chennai = 9,
‘The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Fmance) Chennai - 9.
Finance (RD) Department, Chenhnai- 9. .

Thé Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Chennai -9. _

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Deévelopment and Panchayat Raj Department Chennai-9.

SF/SC. : ‘ :
l{Fotwarded by order// Vlcﬂ '%’)k/ (0\,1_/,;0

.": - ' , '_,___....-—
' SECT!ON OFF!CER
Yy

Bt



